

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

158 C.D. 2019

JANE LADLEY and CHRISTOPHER MEIER,
Appellants,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA STATE EDUCATION ASSOCIATION,
Appellee

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

Appeal from a Final Order of the Court of Common Pleas, Lancaster County,
Pennsylvania, dated October 29, 2018, dismissing Appellants' Complaint as moot.
(Case No. CI-14-08552)

Date: April 26, 2019

Thomas W. Scott, Esquire
PA ID #15681
KILLIAN & GEPHART, LLP
218 Pine Street
P.O. Box 886
Harrisburg, PA 17108-0886
TEL: (717) 232-1851
FAX: (717) 238-0592
Email: tscott@killiangephart.com

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT REGARDING JURISDICTION ..	1
II. SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT REGARDING SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
III. COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED	3
IV. COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Fair share fees from <i>Abood</i> to <i>Janus</i>	4
B. The procedural history of this case	7
C. The Supreme Court’s decision in <i>Janus v. AFSCME Council 31</i> and the PSEA response	12
V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
VI. STATEMENT OF REASONS TO DENY THE APPEAL	17
A. Applicable standards to determine mootness	17
B. This case is entirely moot and should be dismissed	18
C. None of the recognized exceptions to finding a case moot are applicable here	22
(1) The conduct complained of is capable of repetition, yet evading review	22
(2) The case involves questions important to the public interest	26
(3) A party will suffer some detriment without the Court's Decision	26
D. The courts in every other jurisdiction that have considered the application of <i>Janus</i> to pending litigation similar to this case have found that <i>Janus</i> , and the union and employer reactions to <i>Janus</i> , have made the pre-existing cases moot	27

E. If the Court decides to reach the merits of Plaintiffs’ Second Amended Complaint, it should deny Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment 34

VII. CONCLUSION 37

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AS TO WORD COUNT 39

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 40

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aikens v. California</i> , 406 U.S. 813 (1972).....	25
<i>Akers v. Maryland Educ. Ass’n</i> , No. 1:18-cv-1797, 2019 WL 1745980 (D. Md. Apr. 18, 2019)	30
<i>Allegheny County Constables Ass’n, Inc. v. O’Malley</i> , 108 Pa. Commw. 1, 528 A.2d 716 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1987)	19
<i>B.K. v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 36 A.3d 649, 657 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2012)	2
<i>Baden Academy Charter Sch. v. Commonwealth</i> , 2018 Pa. Commw. Unpub. LEXIS 318, *21-22, 2018 WL 2749762.....	19
<i>Berman v. N.Y. State Pub. Emp. Fed’n</i> , No. 16-cv-204, 2019 WL 1472582 at *3-4 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2019)	30
<i>Berwick Twp. v. O’Brien</i> , 148 A.3d 872, 881 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2016)	19
<i>Branch v. Commonwealth Emp’t Relations Bd.</i> , No. SJC-12603, 481 Mass. 810 at *3-4 (Mass. Apr. 9, 2019)	30
<i>Bright v. Pa. Bd. of Prob. & Parole</i> , 197 A.3d 323 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2018).....	2
<i>Bright v. Pa. Bd. of Prob. & Parole</i> , 2019 Pa. LEXIS 1269 (Pa., Feb. 27, 2019).....	2, 20
<i>Brown v. Buhman</i> , 822 F.3d 1151, 1168 (10th Cir. 2016)	32
<i>Carey v. Inslee</i> , No. 3:18-cv-05208, 2019 WL 1115259 at *2-4 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 11, 2019)	30
<i>Carlson v. United Academics</i> , 265 F.3d 778, 786 (9th Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Chester Community Charter Sch. v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 996 A.2d 68, 80 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2010)	19
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	33
<i>Cytemp Specialty Steel Div., Cyclops Corp. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> . 128 Pa. Commw. 349, 563 A.2d 593, 596 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1989)	22
<i>Danielson v. AFSCME</i> , 340 F.Supp.3d 1083 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 28, 2018).....	28

<i>Danielson v. Inslee</i> , 345 F.Supp.3d 1336 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 16, 2018).....	27
<i>DiGregorio v. Keystone Health Plan E.</i> , 840 A.2d 361, 365-66 (Pa. Super. 2003).....	1
<i>General Majority PAC v. Aichele</i> , No. 1:14–CV–332, 2014 WL 3955079, (M.D. Pa. Aug. 13, 2014).....	33
<i>Giant Eagle Mkts. Co. v. United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local Union No. 23</i> , 652 A.2d 1286, 539 Pa. 411, (1995)	36
<i>Grutzmacher v. Howard Cty.</i> , 851 F.3d 332, 349 (4th Cir. 2017).....	24
<i>GTECH Corp. v. Commonwealth</i> , 965 A.2d 1276, 1285 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2009)	18
<i>Hohe v. Casey</i> , 956 F.2d 399, 409 (3d Cir. 1992)	9
<i>In re Gross</i> , 476 Pa. 203, 210-212, 382 A.2d 116, 120-121, (Pa. 1978).....	21
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2248	
3, 4, 5, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 27, 29, 30, 31, 34, 35, 37	
<i>Lamberty v. Conn. State Police Union</i> , No. 3:15-cv-378, 2018 WL 5115559 (D. Conn. Oct. 19, 2018).....	28, 29
<i>Lee v. Ohio Educ. Ass’n</i> , No. 1:18-cv-1420, 2019 WL 1323622 at *1-2 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 25, 2019)	30
<i>Long v. Ostroff</i> , 854 A.2d 524, 527 (Pa. Super. 2004)	1
<i>Mazur v. Wash. County. Redevelopment Auth.</i> , 954 A.2d 50, 53 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2008)	19
<i>Misja v. Pennsylvania State Educ. Ass’n</i> , No. 1:15-cv-1199-JEJ (U.S. Dist. Ct. M.D. Pa.).....	8
<i>Mistich v. Pennsylvania Board of Probation and Parole</i> , 863 A.2d 116, 119 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2004)	17
<i>Otto v. Pennsylvania State Educ. Ass’n-NEA</i> , 330 F.3d 125 (3 rd Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Pap's A.M. v. City of Erie</i> , 571 Pa. 375, 389, 812 A.2d 591, 599 (2002).....	17
<i>Phila. Pub. Sch. Notebook v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.</i> , 49 A.3d 445, 448 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2012)	17
<i>Smith v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 233 F.3d 1188, 1194-95 (9th Cir. 2000)	25

<i>Temple Univ. of the Cmwltth. System of Higher Ed. v. Pa. Dept. of Public Welfare</i> , 30 Pa. Cmwltth. 595, 599, 374 A.2d 991, 995 (1977)	17
<i>Troiano v. Supervisor of Elections</i> , 382 F.3d 1276, 1283 (11th Cir. 2004)	24
<i>United States v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629, 632 (1953).....	25
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania State Educ. Ass’n</i> , No. 1:16-cv-02529-JEJ (U.S. Dist. Ct. M.D. Pa.)	8
<i>Winsness v. Yocom</i> , 433 F.3d 727, 732-37 (10th Cir. 2006)	31
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life v. Schober</i> , 366 F.3d 485, 492 (7th Cir. 2004).....	31
<i>Yohn v. Cal. Teachers Ass’n</i> , No. 8:17-cv-00202, 2018, WL 5264076, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 209944 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 28, 2018).....	28

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3).....	6
42 Pa.C.S. § 7532.....	18
42 Pa.C.S. § 7541(a)	18
42 Pa.C.S. § 762(a)(5)(i).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	36
71 Pa. Stat. § 575	6, 7
71 Pa. Stat. § 575 (d)-(i).....	7
71 Pa. Stat. § 575(c).....	7
Pa RAP 2117(b)	4
